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  Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On November 2, 2017, CBIZ, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its financial results for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2017. A copy of the press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1. A transcript of CBIZ’s earnings conference call held on
November 2, 2017 is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.2. The exhibits contain, and may implicate, forward-looking statements regarding the
Company and include cautionary statements identifying important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those
anticipated.
 

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.     
99.1

  
Press Release of CBIZ, Inc. dated November 2, 2017, announcing its financial results for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2017.

  
99.2

  
Transcript of earnings conference call held on November 2, 2017, discussing CBIZ’s financial results for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2017.
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  SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by
the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: November 6, 2017
    CBIZ, INC.
   
By:  /s/ Ware H. Grove
Name:  Ware H. Grove
Title:  Chief Financial Officer
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE  CONTACT:   Ware Grove      Chief Financial Officer      -or-      Lori Novickis      Director, Corporate Relations      CBIZ, Inc.      Cleveland, Ohio      (216) 447-9000

CBIZ REPORTS THIRD-QUARTER AND NINE-MONTH 2017 RESULTS

THIRD-QUARTER HIGHLIGHTS:
 •  REVENUE +4.0%
 •  SAME-UNIT REVENUE -0.8%
 •  INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS -10.2%
 •  EPS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS -10.0%

NINE-MONTH HIGHLIGHTS:
 •  REVENUE +6.3%
 •  SAME-UNIT REVENUE +1.7%
 •  INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS +12.5%
 •  EPS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS +7.8%

CLEVELAND (November 2, 2017) – CBIZ, Inc. (NYSE: CBZ) today announced third-quarter and nine-month results for the
period ended September 30, 2017.

For the 2017 third quarter, CBIZ reported revenue of $207.7 million, an increase of $7.9 million, or 4.0%, over the $199.8 million
reported in 2016. Same-unit revenue decreased by $1.7 million, or 0.8%, for the quarter, compared with the same period a year ago.
Newly acquired operations contributed $9.6 million, or 4.8%, to revenue in the quarter. CBIZ reported income from continuing
operations of $9.9 million, or $0.18 per diluted
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share, in the 2017 third quarter, compared with $11.0 million, or $0.20 per diluted share, for the same period a year ago. Adjusted
EBITDA for the third quarter was $23.7 million, compared with $25.4 million for the third quarter of 2016.

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2017, CBIZ reported revenue of $660.2 million, an increase of $39.2 million, or
6.3%, over the $621.0 million recorded for 2016. Same-unit revenue increased by $10.6 million, or 1.7%, compared with the same
period a year ago. Acquisitions contributed $28.6 million, or 4.6%, to revenue growth in the first nine months.  Income from
continuing operations was $46.3 million, or $0.83 per diluted share, for the first nine months of 2017, compared with $41.2 million,
or $0.77 per diluted share, for the same period a year ago. Adjusted EBITDA was $95.1 million, compared with $89.4 million for
2016.

Jerry Grisko, CBIZ President and Chief Executive Officer, said, “We are pleased with the total growth in revenue, income from
operations, and earnings per share through the first nine months of the year. However, our third quarter results were adversely
impacted by a number of factors, which included extended office closures in Florida related to Hurricane Irma and temporary
delays in several of our large government healthcare consulting contracts. The impact of these factors on our third-quarter results is
estimated to be approximately $4.0 million of revenue and $0.04 to $0.05 in earnings per diluted share.”

Grisko continued, “Going forward, the work related to the government healthcare consulting contracts has resumed and we expect
the full-year performance of this business will be consistent with expectations. In addition, the IRS has granted an extension for the
tax filing due dates for those areas impacted by Irma, which should allow us to capture a portion of the revenue generated by the
impacted offices. Notwithstanding these events, we expect total revenue, income from continuing operations and earnings per share
to be near the low end of our 2017 outlook.”

Grisko concluded, “Aside from the temporary delays and storms in Florida, we are generally pleased with the performance of our
core business throughout the first nine months of this year. We are also very pleased with the performance of the three acquisitions
made this year that are expected to contribute approximately $23 million of annualized revenue. We continue to pursue an active
pipeline of strategic acquisitions to further position and strengthen our core business and provide opportunities for enhanced growth
in 2018 and beyond.”

2017 Outlook

For full-year 2017, CBIZ continues to expect total revenue growth within a range of 6% to 8% compared with last year.

The Company’s effective tax rate for the first nine months was 36.5% with the adoption of new stock compensation accounting
under ASU 2016-09 in 2017. A number of factors could cause volatility in the effective tax rate from time to time pursuant to ASU
2016-09. Although the effective tax rate for the third quarter was 38.5%, the Company continues to expect a full-year 2017
effective tax rate of approximately 36%.

As a result of the reduction in the effective tax rate for 2017, the Company expects income from continuing operations to grow
within a range of 16% to 20%, compared to 2016, and earnings per diluted share from continuing operations are expected to grow
within a range of 12% to 15% over the $0.76 per diluted share reported for 2016. Fully-diluted weighted average share count for
the 2017 full-year is expected to be approximately 55.5 million shares.
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Conference Call

CBIZ will host a conference call at 11:00 a.m. (ET) today to discuss its results. The call will be webcast live for the media and the
public, and can be accessed at www.cbiz.com. Shareholders and analysts who would like to participate in the call can register at
http://dpregister.com/10112910 to receive the dial-in number and unique personal identification number. Participants may register
at any time, including up to and after the call start time.

A replay of the webcast will be made available approximately two hours following the call on the Company’s web site at
www.cbiz.com. For those without internet access, a replay of the call will also be available starting at approximately 1:00 p.m.
(ET), November 2, through 5:00 p.m. (ET), November 6, 2017. The toll-free dial-in number for the replay is 1-877-344-7529. If
you are listening from outside the United States, dial 1-412-317-0088. The access code for the replay is 10112910.

About CBIZ

CBIZ, Inc. provides professional business services that help clients better manage their finances, employees and insurance needs.
CBIZ provides its clients with financial services including accounting, tax, financial advisory, government healthcare consulting,
risk advisory, and valuation services. Benefits and insurance services include group health benefits consulting, property and
casualty insurance, retirement plan consulting, payroll, and HR consulting. As a leading provider of accounting, insurance and
other professional consulting services to businesses throughout the United States, the Company’s services are provided through
more than 100 Company offices in 33 states. For more information, please visit www.cbiz.com.
 

Forward-Looking Statements

Forward-looking statements in this release are made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of 1995. Such forward-looking statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results
to differ materially from those projected. Such risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the Company’s ability to
adequately manage and sustain its growth; the Company’s dependence on the current trend of outsourcing business services; the
Company’s dependence on the services of its CEO and other key employees; competitive pricing pressures; general business and
economic conditions; and changes in governmental regulation and tax laws affecting the Company’s insurance business or its
business services operations. A more detailed description of such risks and uncertainties may be found in the Company’s filings
with the Securities and Exchange Commission at www.sec.gov.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 AND 2016
(In thousands, except percentages and per share data)

 
  THREE MONTHS ENDED  
  SEPTEMBER 30,  
  2017   %   2016   %  

Revenue  $ 207,723   100.0%  $ 199,794   100.0%
Operating expenses (1)   184,723   88.9%   174,069   87.1%
Gross margin   23,000   11.1%   25,725   12.9%
Corporate general and administrative expenses (1)   7,979   3.8%   8,679   4.4%
Operating income   15,021   7.3%   17,046   8.5%
Other income (expense):                 

Interest expense   (1,777)   -0.9%   (1,760)   -0.9%
Gain on sale of operations, net   -   0.0%   329   0.2%
Other income, net (1) (2)   2,792   1.3%   2,632   1.3%

Total other income, net   1,015   0.4%   1,201   0.6%
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense   16,036   7.7%   18,247   9.1%
Income tax expense   6,172       7,260     
Income from continuing operations   9,864   4.7%   10,987   5.5%
Loss from operations of discontinued businesses, net of tax   (206)       (133)     
Net income  $ 9,658   4.6%  $ 10,854   5.4%
                 
Diluted earnings per share:                 

Continuing operations  $ 0.18      $ 0.20     
Discontinued operations   -       -     
Net income  $ 0.18      $ 0.20     

                 
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   55,827       53,846     

Other data from continuing operations:                 
Adjusted EBITDA (3)  $ 23,701      $ 25,355    

 

 
(1) CBIZ sponsors a deferred compensation plan, under which a CBIZ employee's compensation deferral is held in a rabbi trust and invested accordingly

as directed by the employee. Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan are included in "Operating expenses" ($2.7 million
expense in 2017 and $2.1 million expense in 2016, or (1.3%) and (1.1%) of revenue, respectively) and "Corporate general and administrative
expenses" ($0.3 million expense in both 2017 and 2016, or (0.1%) of revenue for both 2017 and 2016) and are directly offset by deferred
compensation gains or losses in "Other income, net" ($3.0 million income in 2017 and $2.4 million income in 2016, or 1.4% and 1.2% of revenue,
respectively). The deferred compensation plan has no impact on "Income from continuing operations before income tax expense".    

(2) Included in "Other income, net" for the three months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016, is expense of $0.5 million and income of $0.2 million,
respectively, related to net changes in the fair value of contingent consideration related to CBIZ's prior acquisitions.

(3) Refer to the financial highlights tables for a reconciliation of Non-GAAP financial measures to the nearest generally accepted accounting principles
("GAAP") financial measure, and for additional information as to the usefulness of the Non-GAAP financial measures to shareholders and investors. 
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 AND 2016
(In thousands, except percentages and per share data)

 
 NINE MONTHS ENDED  

  SEPTEMBER 30,  
  2017   %   2016   %  

Revenue  $ 660,198   100.0% $ 621,047   100.0%
Operating expenses (1)   565,609   85.7%  526,182   84.7%
Gross margin   94,589   14.3%  94,865   15.3%
Corporate general and administrative expenses (1)   25,979   3.9%  27,270   4.4%
Operating income   68,610   10.4%  67,595   10.9%
Other income (expense):                 

Interest expense   (4,986)   -0.8%  (5,019)   -0.8%
Gain on sale of operations, net   45   0.0%  480   0.0%
Other income, net (1) (2)   9,293   1.5%  5,482   0.9%

Total other income, net   4,352   0.7%  943   0.1%
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense   72,962   11.1%  68,538   11.0%
Income tax expense   26,656       27,366     
Income from continuing operations   46,306   7.0%  41,172   6.6%
Loss from operations of discontinued businesses, net of tax   (776)       (421)     
Net income  $ 45,530   6.9% $ 40,751   6.6%
                 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share:                 

Continuing operations  $ 0.83      $ 0.77     
Discontinued operations   (0.01)       (0.01)     
Net income  $ 0.82      $ 0.76     

                 
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   55,641       53,320     

Other data from continuing operations:                 
Adjusted EBITDA (3)  $ 95,070      $ 89,436    

 

 
(1) CBIZ sponsors a deferred compensation plan, under which a CBIZ employee's compensation deferral is held in a rabbi trust and invested accordingly

as directed by the employee. Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan are included in "Operating expenses" ($7.6 million
expense in 2017 and $3.7 million expense in 2016, or (1.2%) and (0.6%) of revenue, respectively) and "Corporate general and administrative
expenses" ($0.8 million expense in 2017 and $0.6 million expense in 2016, or (0.1%) of revenue for both 2017 and 2016) and are directly offset by
deferred compensation gains or losses in "Other income, net" ($8.4 million income in 2017 and $4.3 million income in 2016, or 1.3% and 0.7% of
revenue, respectively). The deferred compensation plan has no impact on "Income from continuing operations before income tax expense".  

(2) Included in "Other income, net" for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016, is income of $0.2 million and $0.9 million, respectively,
related to net decreases in the fair value of contingent consideration related to CBIZ's prior acquisitions.

(3) Refer to the financial highlights tables for a reconciliation of Non-GAAP financial measures to the nearest GAAP financial measure, and for additional
information as to the usefulness of the Non-GAAP financial measures to shareholders and investors.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands)

SELECT SEGMENT DATA
 

  THREE MONTHS ENDED   NINE MONTHS ENDED  
  SEPTEMBER 30,   SEPTEMBER 30,  

  2017   2016   2017   2016  
Revenue                 
Financial Services  $ 130,305  $ 123,049  $ 421,529  $ 398,112 
Benefits and Insurance Services   69,663   68,979   215,386   199,790 
National Practices   7,755   7,766   23,283   23,145 

Total  $ 207,723  $ 199,794  $ 660,198  $ 621,047 
                 
Gross Margin                 
Financial Services  $ 17,309  $ 17,434  $ 73,293  $ 72,013 
Benefits and Insurance Services   10,508   11,352   36,212   32,139 
National Practices   646   871   1,932   2,368 
Operating expenses - unallocated (1):                 

Other   (2,779)   (1,793)   (9,220)   (7,988)
Deferred compensation   (2,684)   (2,139)   (7,628)   (3,667)
Total  $ 23,000  $ 25,725  $ 94,589  $ 94,865

 

 
(1) Represents operating expenses not directly allocated to individual businesses, including stock-based compensation, consolidation and integration

charges, and certain advertising expenses. "Operating expenses - unallocated" also include gains or losses attributable to the assets held in the
Company's deferred compensation plan. These gains or losses do not impact "Income from continuing operations before income tax expense" as they
are directly offset by the same adjustment to "Other income, net" in the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income. Net gains/losses
recognized from adjustments to the fair value of the assets held in the deferred compensation plan are recorded as compensation expense in
"Operating expenses" and as income in "Other income, net".
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CBIZ, INC.
SELECT CASH FLOW DATA

(In thousands)
 

 NINE MONTHS ENDED  
  SEPTEMBER 30,  

  2017   2016  
Net income  $ 45,530  $ 40,751 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:         

Depreciation and amortization expense   17,167   16,359 
Amortization of discount on notes and deferred financing costs   392   393 
Bad debt expense, net of recoveries   4,265   3,291 
Adjustments to contingent earnout liability   (651)   (936)
Employee stock awards   4,247   4,332 
Other adjustments   (3,235)   1,135 

Net income, after adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities

 
 67,715   65,325 

Changes in assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions and divestitures   (33,340)   (30,935)
Operating cash flows provided by continuing operations   34,375   34,390 
Operating cash flows (used in) provided by discontinued operations   (748)   507 

Net cash provided by operating activities   33,627   34,897 
Net cash provided by investing activities   43,463   35,164 
Net cash used in financing activities   (79,306)   (70,397)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  $ (2,216)  $ (336)
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CBIZ, INC.
SELECT FINANCIAL DATA AND RATIOS

(In thousands)
 

 SEPTEMBER 30,   DECEMBER 31,  
  2017   2016  

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,278  $ 3,494 
Restricted cash   32,104   27,880 
Accounts receivable, net   213,418   175,354 
Current assets before funds held for clients   269,804   228,135 
Funds held for clients   134,051   213,457 
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net   615,316   584,401 
         
Total assets  $ 1,128,688  $ 1,118,588 
         
Notes payable, current  $ 1,628  $ 1,060 
Current liabilities before client fund obligations   128,343   125,592 
Client fund obligations   134,119   213,855 
Notes payable, non-current   1,797   1,721 
Bank debt   205,041   190,049 
         
Total liabilities  $ 598,202  $ 638,567 
         
Treasury stock  $ (481,572)  $ (471,311)
         
Total stockholders' equity  $ 530,486  $ 480,021 
         
Debt to equity   39.3%   40.2%
Days sales outstanding (DSO) - continuing operations (1)   89   76 
         
Shares outstanding   54,829   54,044 
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   53,804   52,321 
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   55,641   53,513

 

 
(1) DSO is provided for continuing operations and represents accounts receivable, net, at the end of the period, divided by trailing twelve month daily

revenue. The Company has included DSO data because such data is commonly used as a performance measure by analysts and investors and as a
measure of the Company's ability to collect on receivables in a timely manner. DSO should not be regarded as an alternative or replacement to any
measurement of performance under GAAP. DSO at September 30, 2016 was 86.
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CBIZ, INC.
GAAP RECONCILIATION

Income from Continuing Operations to Non-GAAP Financial Measures (1)
(In thousands)

 
  THREE MONTHS ENDED   NINE MONTHS ENDED  
  SEPTEMBER 30,   SEPTEMBER 30,  
  2017   2016   2017   2016  

Income from continuing operations  $ 9,864  $ 10,987  $ 46,306  $ 41,172 
Interest expense   1,777   1,760   4,986   5,019 
Income tax expense   6,172   7,260   26,656   27,366 
Gain on sale of operations, net   -   (329)   (45)   (480)
Depreciation   1,402   1,369   3,864   4,024 
Amortization   4,486   4,308   13,303   12,335 

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 23,701  $ 25,355  $ 95,070  $ 89,436
 

 
(1) CBIZ reports its financial results in accordance with GAAP. This table reconciles Non-GAAP financial measures to the nearest GAAP financial

measure, "Income from continuing operations". Adjusted EBITDA is not defined by GAAP and should not be regarded as an alternative or replacement
to any measurement of performance or cash flow under GAAP. Adjusted EBITDA is commonly used by the Company, its shareholders and debt
holders to evaluate, assess and benchmark the Company's operational results and to provide an additional measure with respect to the Company's
ability to meet future debt obligations.
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Exhibit 99.2

 
TRANSCRIPT OF EARNINGS CONFERENCE CALL HELD ON NOVEMBER 2, 2017

 
CORPORATE PARTICIPANTS
Jerome P. Grisko CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO
Ware H. Grove CBIZ, Inc. – CFO and SVP
Lori Novickis CBIZ, Inc. - Director of Corporate Relations
 
CONFERENCE CALL PARTICIPANTS
Jim Macdonald First Analysis Securities Corporation, Analyst
Joan Tong Sidoti & Company, LLC - Research Analyst
 

PRESENTATION

Operator

Good day, and welcome to the CBIZ Third Quarter and Nine Months 2017 Results Conference Call and Webcast. (Operator Instructions) Please note, this
event is being recorded. I would now like to turn the conference over to Lori Novickis. Please go ahead.
 

Lori Novickis - CBIZ, Inc. - Director of Corporate Relations

Thank you, Judith. Good morning, everyone, and thank you for joining us for the CBIZ Third Quarter and Nine Months 2017 Results Conference Call. In
connection with this call, today's press release has been posted on the Investor Relations page of our website, www.cbiz.com. This call is also being webcast. A
link to the live webcast as well as the replay can also be found on our website. Before we begin our presentation, we would like to remind you that during the
call, management may discuss non-GAAP financial measures. A reconciliation of these measures to comparable GAAP measures can be found on the
financial tables of today's press release.
 
Finally, remember that management may also make forward-looking statements. Such statements are based on current information and management's
expectations as of this date, and do not guarantee future performance. Forward-looking statements involve certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions that can
be difficult to predict. Actual results can, and sometimes do, differ materially. A more detailed description of such risks and uncertainties can be found in the
company's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Joining us for today's call are Jerry Grisko, President and CEO; and Ware Grove, Chief
Financial Officer. I will now turn the call over to Jerry Grisko for his opening remarks. Jerry?
 

Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

Thank you, Lori, and good morning, everyone. As we indicated in the release that we issued earlier this morning, we experienced a number of unusual events
in the third quarter that had an adverse impact on our revenue and earnings. We'll go into greater detail on our call today to be sure that you understand the
nature of these events and the impact on our results.
 
For the nine months ended September 30 of this year, we reported total revenue growth of 6.3%, of which 1.7% is organic growth, a 10 basis point increase in
our pretax margin and an increase in operating income from continuing operations of 12.5%. Fully diluted earnings per share is up by 7.8% over the prior year.
Within those nine-month results, total revenue within our Financial Services group is up by 5.9%, with same-unit revenue up 2.8%. Within the Benefits and
Insurance group, total revenue grew by 7.8% and same-unit revenue declined slightly by 0.3%.
 
Turning to the third quarter, our total revenue increased by 4.0%, or by $7.9 million. Within our total revenue results, our Financial Services group grew by
5.9% and our Benefits and Insurance group grew by 1.0%. However, our same-unit revenue declined by 0.8% for the third quarter compared with the year ago. Of
that, Financial Services same-unit revenue was down by 0.6% and Benefits and Insurance same-unit revenue declined by 1.4%. As we commented in our press
release, Hurricane Irma had a major impact on our Financial Services offices, located in Boca Raton and Tampa, Florida. September is one of the busiest months of
the year for our Financial Services group and we are typically working at full capacity preparing tax returns that are required to be completed in time for

1



 
the September and October filing deadlines. As a result of the hurricane, we were unable to perform a significant amount of this work, as our staff, their
families and our clients were disrupted by pre-storm preparations, mandatory evacuations and widespread power outages, both during the storm, and again,
after the storm, which lasted for an extended period of time. As you may be aware, the Internal Revenue Service subsequently granted special tax filing
extensions through the end of January 2018 to accommodate individuals and businesses impacted by the hurricane. This includes the tax-related extensions,
deadlines that were originally in September and October of this year. While we expect to recover revenue in the fourth quarter, we also expect that some of
this work will be performed in early 2018. It is important to note that the shift of work from the third quarter to the fourth quarter will have some negative
impact on the number of days that are available to work on advisory and other consulting engagement that would normally be performed during this time of
year. Another significant factor that impaired revenue in the third quarter was a temporary delay that we encountered within our government healthcare
consulting business for work related to several large state projects. The work on those contracts is now resumed and we expect the full year results for this
business will be in line with our expectations.
 
On top of these unusual events, it should be noted that this third quarter also had 1 less business day, which also impacts revenue. The combination of these events
and a number of other less significant factors is estimated to have impacted our third quarter revenue by approximately $4 million, and our earnings per share by
$0.04 to $0.05. We believe that we'll recover a substantial portion of the revenue that was lost in the third quarter. However, considering the timing of the work is
yet uncertain, with the tax filing extensions now moved to the end of January 2018 for the offices impacted by the hurricane, it is unclear that there will be a
complete recovery of this revenue during the fourth quarter of 2017.
 
Turning to the Benefits and Insurance group, we saw a several of our more transaction-oriented businesses, such as human resource recruiting   and life
insurance report declines in revenues. By their very nature, revenue in these service areas can be irregular in any given reporting period. This accounts for a
majority of the decline on the same-unit revenue reported for this group in the third quarter. If we were to eliminate the impact of these transactional
businesses on our result, we would have reported positive same-unit growth for the nine months ended September 30, from the combined results of our core
property and casualty, retirement plan services, employee benefits and payroll businesses. We've always said that it is difficult to predict and model the
financial performance of our businesses on a quarterly basis. This is especially true in the third and fourth quarters, when the services that we provide are
more heavily weighted towards project work, which tends to be more difficult to predict with regard to both timing and scope, because the majority of our
expenses such as wages and facility cost are relatively fixed in the short term. Any significant unanticipated shortfall in revenue has a direct impact on our
earnings and our operating margin. So please keep this in mind when you think about our third quarter reported revenue and earnings. Nonetheless, we
continue to be pleased with the total growth in revenue, income from continuing operations and earnings per share that we have experienced through the
first nine months of this year. And we anticipate that our full year results will be near the low-end of our outlook for 2017. So with these comments, I will
turn it over to Ware Grove, our Chief Financial Officer, for further comments.
 

Ware H. Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - CFO and SVP

Thank you, Jerry, and good morning, everyone. Let me take a few minutes to run through some additional highlights of the results we reported this morning
for third quarter and nine months ended September 30. We have closed on 3 acquisitions so far this year. Combined with earnout payments on prior
acquisitions, we've used approximately $38.4 million of cash through September 30 for acquisition-related payments. Future spending for earnouts on prior
year acquisitions is projected at approximately $900,000 in the fourth quarter this year, approximately $14 million next year in 2018, approximately $13.8
million in 2019 and then approximately $7.1 million in 2020. We used approximately $4.6 million in the third quarter this year to repurchase approximately
308,000 shares. For the nine months this year, we've used approximately $8.8 million to repurchase approximately 615,000 shares. As we have commented in
recent conference calls, our first priority for the use of capital is to focus on strategic acquisitions and we continue to take a somewhat opportunistic
approach towards using capital to repurchase shares. We have plenty of financing capacity and this gives us the flexibility to address both possible
acquisitions and potential share repurchases, as opportunities occur.
 
The balance outstanding on our credit facility at September 30 this year was $205 million. This results in debt compared to underlying EBITDA with
approximately 2.1x leverage. And this provides CBIZ with about $142 million of unused borrowing capacity under our $400 million credit facility. Capital
spending for the nine months was $8.9 million this year, a good share of which was driven by expenditures associated with office moves in both the New York
and Boston markets. Full year capital spending may be approximately $10 million this year for 2017. Capital spending is more typically within a range of
approximately $5 million to $6 million. And we expect future spending will be closer to that range after these major market office moves conclude this year.
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Days sales outstanding on receivables stood at 89 days at September 30 this year compared with 86 days at September 30 a year ago. Cash flow continues to be
very steady and the increase in days sales outstanding calculation is primarily driven by an increase in, what we call, agency-billed arrangements within our
property and casualty business, where we invoice clients for premiums and we record a receivable as result. When we do this, we record the receivable and that
impacts day sales outstanding, but there is really no impact on actual cash flow for CBIZ.
 
Bad debt expense for the nine months stood at 65 basis points of revenue this year, which is within the range we normally experience. But this compares with 53 basis
points of revenue for the nine months a year ago, impacting year-to-date margin by approximately 12 basis points or $974,000. In the third quarter this year, we
recorded bad debt expense equal to 88 basis points of third quarter revenue compared with 54 basis points a year ago. And this has an impact of 34 basis points on
margin or approximately $741,000 of expense for the third quarter this year. The increase in bad debt expense in the third quarter this year is primarily related to
one significant client. The nine-month expense at 65 basis points of revenue is very much in line with the range that we typically experience, and this does not
represent any general deterioration in our clients’ ability to pay invoices. As Jerry outlined earlier, the revenue shortfall experienced in the third quarter had an
adverse impact on margin and related earnings. Details are provided in the notes to the earnings release. But eliminating the impact of accounting for the gains
and losses on the assets held in the deferred compensation plan, the gross margin declined by 150 basis points in the third quarter this year and also declined by 40
basis points for the nine months this year compared with a year ago.
 
On a positive though, general administrative expense continues to reflect positive operating leverage and improved by 50 basis points this year compared
with the prior year. For the nine months, general administrative expense was 3.8% of revenue compared with 4.3% of revenue a year ago, when you
eliminate the impact of accounting for the gains and losses of the deferred compensation plan assets. In the second quarter conference call, I commented on
the accounting change adopted this year for share-based compensation and the impact on our reported tax expense. This is not unique to CBIZ. I understand
most of you, listening on the call today, are likely very familiar with this. But as a result of accounting for stock option exercise activity through June this
year, at that time, we reduced our full year estimated effective tax rate to approximately 36% from our normal 39% to 40% effective tax rate. Of course, this
lower rate has an impact on reported earnings and our expected growth in earnings and earnings per share for the remainder of the year. We caution,
however, of potential uncertainty. And I want to remind you again that under the newly adopted accounting standards, the effective tax rate may be
somewhat unpredictable depending on the number of option exercises and the share price at the time options are exercised. With a minimal level of options
that were exercised in the third quarter of this year, the reported third quarter tax benefit from that new accounting was less than we expected. And we
reported a slightly higher effective tax rate of 38.5% for the third quarter. We continue to estimate an effective rate of approximately 36% for the full year
this year. However, the 38.5% effective rate in the third quarter impacted the reported fully diluted earnings per share by nearly $0.01 this year compared to
the 36% rate that was estimated for the full year. So that is another item to bear in mind, as you think about the third quarter results. Fully diluted share
count for the nine months ended September 30 this year was 55.6 million shares. We have previously communicated a full year fully diluted share count
estimate of approximately 55.5 million for 2017.
 
Now without going into all the complexities of share count calculations, a number of variables are involved, including share price. So this is not highly precise
and predictable, but we continue to think that approximately 55.5 million shares is a reasonable estimate for the full year 2017.
 
So in summary, the headwinds we experienced in the third quarter, unquestionably, impacted nine-month results, but we think the business is performing
very well this year. It is unclear how much of the lost revenue will be recovered in the fourth quarter this year. But we think much of this work will be done, and
we expect to record good growth for the full year of 2017, but maybe near the low-end of our expectations.
 
To reiterate and summarize both Jerry and my comments today, we expect total revenue will grow near the low-end of a range of 6% to 8% for the full year
2017 compared with the $799.0 million reported last year in 2016. The effective tax rate may be somewhat unpredictable for the reasons I outlined, but based on an
expectation of a 36% effective tax rate for the full year, we expect income from continued operations this year will grow near the low-end of a 16% to 18%
increase over 2016. Fully diluted earnings per share will also be impacted by the actual effective tax rate and will also be impacted by the factors impacting the
estimated fully diluted share count. But with that, we would say that earnings per share are expected to grow near the low-end of the growth expectation of a 12%
to 15% increase over the $0.76 earnings per share reported for 2016. So with these comments, I will conclude, and I'll turn it back over to Jerry.
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Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

Thank you, Ware. Just a couple of other comments. On our last call, we commented on our acquisition of CMF Associates, the private equity-focused business that
was acquired in June of this year. While we are in the early stages of executing our strategy of building out our advisory services, focused on the private equity
industry, we're very encouraged by the progress that we've made in this area, thus far, and the initial performance of CMF. We also continue to pursue a full
pipeline of acquisition opportunities to bolster this and other high-growth areas in our business. And as Ware explained, we have plenty of borrowing capacity
under our existing credit line to capitalize on those opportunities when they become available. Also, we mentioned earlier the hurricane that struck South
Florida in September. I want to take just a moment to recognize and thank all of our team members who rose to the occasion to safeguard our facilities, our data
and our property, and to mitigate the impact of these storms on our associates and their families, our clients and the overall operations of the business. With that, I
will turn it over for Q&A.
 

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
Operator

(Operator Instructions) The first question is from Jim Macdonald with First Analysis.
 

Jim Macdonald - First Analysis Securities Corporation, Research Division - MD

Just want to dive into some of these issues and see if I can get some more details. So maybe you could tell me like the percent of revenue you have in Florida, as a
start. And then, on the government contracts, they were delayed. It doesn't sound that like they were delayed due to the hurricane. So is that delay just going to
be recovered? Or will that just be spread out later?
 

Ware H. Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - CFO and SVP

Yes, Jim. This is Ware. I'll just answer the first part of that question and then Jerry and I can pitch in and answer the rest of your questions. But we have fairly
significant operations based in Tampa and in Boca Raton, and that's probably 5% to 8% of our total Financial Services revenue. We have a seasonal work. It's very
much loaded towards the first half of the year through mid-second quarter. But we have a second busy season and that's typically in September and October, and
that's why right in the middle of the second busy season, this had such an impact on our result.
 

Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

Jim, I'll take the second part of that question, which had to do with the government healthcare consulting contracts. As you would expect, in that business, it's
not unusual to have delays from time to time in the start of a contract, or in the funding of the contract and that's exactly what happened in this quarter. We
had 4 significant contracts that were delayed, either at the start of the contract or the authorization to fund a particular contract. The unusual part is to have that
number of that size in a given period, and in particular in a given period, which tends to be a softer quarter for us. So it was really the impact of those contracts in
that quarter that we wanted to highlight. Having said that, those contracts -- as I indicated in my comments, those contracts have commenced and there is a
considerable amount of that work that will be completed and is really being required to be completed by year-end. Although some of it will certainly carry into
2018.
 

Jim Macdonald - First Analysis Securities Corporation, Research Division - MD

Yes. Okay. And then maybe moving to Benefits, that was not hurricane-related, I believe. And you mentioned 2 or 3 elements, I think, that impacted Benefits.
Maybe you could go into little more detail there.
 

Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

Yes. So we look at the Benefits and Insurance group really in kind of 2 segments. One is, what we consider our core services, which is our employee
benefits and our property and casualty, 401(k) retirement plan services and payroll. In all of those businesses, when you combine their operation, showed
incremental organic growth and improvement. Where we had the decline in revenue quarter-over-quarter, it came
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in, what we consider, really our more transactional businesses, which are life insurance and recruiting in particular. And as you would summize, businesses
like that, life insurance policy tends to be episodic, executive search tends to be episodic. So the revenues in any given period of time there are hard to
predict, because they come in as the projects come. So those are really the 2 particular areas that impacted us this quarter over the prior quarter that we
wanted to call out.
 

Jim Macdonald - First Analysis Securities Corporation, Research Division - MD

And that's makes me circle back to sort of a big picture question. So your employment reports that you put out have been sort of softer, I would say, than what
the government puts out for the nation as a whole. What is your view on that? I mean, how are you seeing the economy? And is it different than how the
government's reporting it?
 

Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

Yes, so it's interesting. The report that you're referring to is issued by our payroll company. That report is of 4,000 companies with under 300 employees and
that actually tends to be at the very -- they call for Small Business Index, it tends to be at the very small end of the market. Our clients, ourselves, tend to be
what we consider small middle-market business. And oftentimes, they're considerably larger than the clients that are being reflected in that index that's tracked by
our payroll company. So what we're seeing is really the same types of things that you're reading in the paper and the all the indicators are really positive. If you
look at the most recent report of one of the publications that we track closely, the National Center for Middle Market, which really measures companies with
revenues between $10 million and $1 billion, the 85% of the respondents are confident in their local economy, 83% national. Those are all up from prior periods
of time. 70% of those reported increase in revenue in the third quarter. Most are expecting increase in hiring and when they talk about their biggest challenge,
one of their biggest challenges is finding talent and the follow-up there is at 3x the number of respondents indicated that they will be considering increasing their
benefits, increasing their compensation, increasing their other things that are necessary for them to attract employment. All of those things are very positive for
our businesses, where we work alongside our clients to help them in that analysis. So we look more at that indicator than our own payroll indicator for our own
clients and the health of the business. And all the indicators we're looking at indicate that we're in a very favorable business climate.
 

Jim Macdonald - First Analysis Securities Corporation, Research Division - MD

Just one last one for me at this point. And that's -- so to get even to the low-end of your EPS guidance, you're going to have to have a relatively profitable
fourth quarter, when typically you have sort of a flat to maybe even negative fourth quarter. So how confident are you that you can really get back to the
low-end of your EPS guidance?
 

Ware H. Grove - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

Yes, Jim, this is Ware. That's a great question, and you're right. Seasonally, third and fourth quarter, and particularly fourth quarter is pretty flat and hard to
predict. If you say a good share, maybe half, plus or minus of the impact in the third quarter will spill into the fourth quarter, and the third quarter impact
was estimated at $0.04 to $0.05 a share, take $0.02 to $0.03 of the $0.04 to $0.05. And against the breakeven-ish or the $0.01 loss last year, that helps us get
to bridge to where you're trying to get to. The other thing I will point out this year is the unpredictable nature of the stock compensation impact on the tax rate.
So it ticked up a bit higher this year. We still are predicting 36%. So you'll probably get some beneficial impact from an effective tax rate that should be closer to
36% for the full year, and that will run through the fourth quarter.
 

Operator

The next question is from Joan Tong with Sidoti & Company.
 

Joan K. Tong - Sidoti & Company, LLC - Research Analyst

I have a couple of questions here. So when you talk about some of those work that were lost, might not come back in the fourth quarter, might show up in the
first quarter. So I assume those are all Financial Services, like taxation type of work. But you also mention a number of days to perform advisory work. It's lower
because, obviously, your people have to like focus on catching up on those taxation work. So are those advisory work being lost that kind walk away to go to
somebody else, and just because you don't have enough body to work on it?
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Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

Joan, it's Jerry. The answer is, the days go away, the work doesn't necessarily go away. But you have fewer days to perform the work. So what's not likely
happening is that the client has a need for advisory services, and because we are constrained with the number of days, they'll go to someone else to get that
work done. That's not really what happens. What ends up happening is, the days that you would have available to be speaking with clients, and to be
uncovering that type of work and therefore, performing those work, there is fewer of those days, because you're taking those days in performing the work
that was carrying over from the third quarter that really should have been completed in the third quarter. So it's really just a product of having fewer days.
The more business days you have, the more opportunities you have to work alongside your clients and uncover those types of opportunities and then fulfill
those opportunities.
 

Joan K. Tong - Sidoti & Company, LLC - Research Analyst

Okay. Then can you talk about your pipeline for advisory work? Is it still pretty strong because you have been talking about that for a couple of quarters
already in terms of picking up of those type of work and activities?
 

Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

Yes. Joan, so we survey our offices regularly, and certainly, at the end of the quarter, and just to get their sentiment. And although the information that we receive
back is somewhat anecdotal, I will tell you that it continues to be very strong in more of our offices than not that the demand for our advisory consulting type
services. And again it's consistent with the information I shared on kind of business sentiment, which is generally positive outlooks at least in their local
economy, generally positive outlooks in their industries, expectations that they're going to expand investments, expectations that they're going to increase
employment, all of which are indicators and usually good triggers for them to turn to us and help them with those decisions.
 

Joan K. Tong - Sidoti & Company, LLC - Research Analyst

Okay. That's fair. And then for the healthcare consulting, the delay of those projects, I assume those are additional work and maybe increase in scope within
the states that you're already doing work at? Or are we talking about like you're getting more -- because I think you're already at 48 states. Am I correct?
 

Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

Yes, we actually have 49 states that we do work for. But the work that we're getting -- well, let's separate this. The work that we talked about today earlier
that was delayed is of the same type of work that we do for a portfolio of states around the country. It just happened to be larger contracts in a couple of
states. That all kind of happened at the same time. So that's a separate issue. The other question that I hear is you're already doing work for x number of
states, it's 49, and is there opportunity to continue to grow and expand that work? And the answer to that is also yes, because when you consider that, in
some states, we do very little work even though it's a state that we count in the 49 that we're representing. We do very little work for them and there is a lots
of opportunity for us to expand the services that we provide to those states. So we are as optimistic about that business as we have historically been. And
despite the little bit of an impact that we had in the third quarter from the delayed contracts, we still remain confident that they will hit the expectations that
we have for the business for the full year.

 

Joan K. Tong - Sidoti & Company, LLC - Research Analyst

And how about on the federal side? Any update?
 

Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

Not particularly. That one contract, and we just called that out, because kind of going back several calls ago, we called that one out because it was a large contract.
We were encouraged by the fact that we were making some entree into the federal government. We're still encouraged by that, and we continue to get some
additional contracts through the federal government. The other thing that happened there was that contract was delayed, but has since resumed, and it is now
kind of tracking annually where we would have expected it to track. Having said that, that is one large contract. But we have a lot of large contracts in that
business. So just kind of keep that in mind.
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Joan K. Tong - Sidoti & Company, LLC - Research Analyst

Okay. Got it. And then on the Insurance and the Benefits side. We have seen some improvement like a couple of quarters already. So we are back down to a
negative territory in terms of organic comparison. So do you feel like this is a derail from your improvement trend? Like we -- it has been disappointing for
quite some time already. What has to happen for that particular business to grow again?
 

Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

Okay. So again, I'm going to separate the business into two. One is our kind of more episodic type businesses, transactional oriented, which are   the life
insurance type services and some of our executive search services and some of the other things that are tend to be more project oriented. And that's what
really impacted the results for the third quarter most significantly. Having said that, within the other, what we consider core lines of business, which are
property and casualty, and payroll and retirement plan services and employee benefits, I would say the first 3 of those, property and casualty, retirement plan
and payroll, all are on a solid footing and are performing well. The last piece of that, which is our employee benefits business has historically performed
well. We've had challenges over the past couple of years, principally because really the number of producers that we have in that business, if you look at our
-- the business developers or the producers in that business, they typically perform at a very high decile of industry expectations. So the people that we have
on our team are first best-in-class, first-rate doing very well, but it's not reasonable to think that we're going to get a lot more productivity out of that -- those
same producers. So what we've done really up late, although it takes some time to take hold, is we've really put an effort in increasing the number of
producers that we have within that group. What that requires is that we have an active recruiting program, and we do. We have internal resources that are
working on that, that we have a program that's designed around helping them to become to be successful when they join us, and we have those programs
designed that we train them on processes, that we have mentorship programs. So we have all of those things in place. We have an active recruiting program
in place. We track the number of new producers every month against our goals and objectives. And we would expect that, over time, that initiative more
than any other would help us regain the organic revenue growth that we would expect to see out of that business.
 

Joan K. Tong - Sidoti & Company, LLC - Research Analyst

And can you just remind us how long you have been having that initiatives on the employee benefit side of things?
 

Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

In earnest, probably 12 months. Although it's taken some time to really, again, to make sure that we have the foundation in place to be successful. The other thing
to note there is that, like many other things, not a 100% of the hires will, what we call, validate, which is really kind of hit the expectations that are set for
them. So there will be a number hired and a number will succeed and a number will not succeed. Our objective is to put the processes and the structure in place to
increase those percentages as best we can.
 

Joan K. Tong - Sidoti & Company, LLC - Research Analyst

Okay. And then going into next year, if I just look at like those 2 lumpy sort of relatively more lumpy business, the life insurance as well as the, I think it's
the recruiting -- executive recruiting business. Should we think about it's going to be easier comp year-over-year for next year heading into 2018, because
this year might be a little bit more -- little bit less work and creating some easier comp -- that might create some tailwind for you?
 

Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

The answer is, I would expect that it will be an easier comp. We believe they're at about the size -- the right size for us today to support the businesses that we
have. Having said that, in any given period of time, we could actually have a revenue boost and an earnings boost based on success on those units and then it
will be another difficult comp 12 months later. So we like the businesses. We think they're important to have those businesses in order to be able to support
our clients. But they do tend to be less predictable from period-to-period.
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Joan K. Tong - Sidoti & Company, LLC - Research Analyst

Okay. Got it. In terms of share buyback, I guess you guys -- you're pretty opportunistic, and even though you do have a program, so maybe the pressure on
this stack today creates some opportunity, Ware?
 

Ware H. Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - CFO and SVP

Yes, that's possible. And you're right. We tend to look at the volatility in the share price i.e., share price pullbacks and that creates an opportunity to get
more actively involved in share repurchases.
 

Operator

The next question is a follow-up from Jim Macdonald with First Analysis.
 

Jim Macdonald - First Analysis Securities Corporation, Research Division - MD

Yes, just had a couple small technical ones. So G&A was good this quarter. Do you also expect G&A savings next quarter? Is there a reason for that, maybe
accruals? Or -- and what about the lawsuit expenditures of those gone away?
 

Ware H. Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - CFO and SVP

Yes, I can't say that there's -- Jim, this is Ware. There -- I think in the past we've said we would expect year-over-year over time kind of 10 to 20 basis points
improvement in the leverage on G&A. And you're right, because of the lumpiness of lawsuit expenditures and bonus accruals that get accrued and trued up,
there may be some minor lumpiness to it. But I think the way to think about it is over a longer period of time year-over-year, expect 10 to 20 basis points
improvement in the leverage as a percent of revenue.
 

Jim Macdonald - First Analysis Securities Corporation, Research Division - MD

I just asked because you had pretty high G&A last year and in the fourth quarter, so is that going to be an easy comp this fourth quarter as I'm trying to model fourth
quarter?
 

Ware H. Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - CFO and SVP

Yes. I don't recall exactly what would have caused higher than normal G&A level last year. It could have been some, as I referenced, some of the year-end
true-ups that can occur from time to time. I just don't recall of the top of my head. But I don't see anything unusual in a horizon this year that will cause us
any unusual differences and the trend you're seeing so far this year.
 

Jim Macdonald - First Analysis Securities Corporation, Research Division - MD

Okay. And then one other area. So last year the cash flow in the third quarter, the debt was reduced more significantly than it was this year. You talked about
accounts receivable and how that's sort of a technical issue and not an issue. But just maybe discuss the cash flow in the third quarter and the debt repayment. And
was the higher receivables an issue in having less debt repayment, less cash flow?
 

Ware H. Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - CFO and SVP

Yes, that's great question. I'm not sure I can clearly outline and isolate the third quarter, but I can talk about year-to-date. We're very happy with where we're at.
We've increased our borrowing versus year-end by approximately $15 million to date so far. But we've also funded about $38 million of acquisition spending for the
year and another $8 million or $9 million of share repurchase activity. So there is a good 45-plus million dollars of, I'll call it, non-operating uses of cash, which
kind of sums you to roughly $35 million of positive cash flow from operating activities. The fourth quarter should enhance that, as it normally does. The second
half of the year, we sourced a lot of
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cash as opposed to use cash in the first half. So I think we're on track. I just don't -- unless there is unusually high level of acquisition spending in the third quarter
that impacted it, the operating activities are on track and generating the kind of cash that they should. Hopefully that answers your question. The DSO impact
was really more of an accounting thing as we account for, what we call, agency-billed relationships under property and casualty, but the underlying cash flow
is really impacted one way or another when we account for it that way.
 

Jim Macdonald - First Analysis Securities Corporation, Research Division - MD

So that doesn't affect the cash flow of the agency bill really?
 

Ware H. Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - CFO and SVP

No, it really doesn't. It -- when the cash comes in and it comes in as it would otherwise. But when the agency bill, we actually do record a receivable earlier than we
would had we direct billed and just receive the commission on a cash basis.
 

Operator

(Operator Instructions) This concludes our question and answer session. I would like to turn the conference back over to Mr. Grisko for any closing remarks.
 

Jerome P. Grisko - CBIZ, Inc. – President and CEO

Yes, thank you Judith. As always, I'd like to thank our over 4,600 team members for all that you do every day to serve our clients and contribute to our
success. And I also want to thank our analysts and our shareholders for your continued support, and we look forward to a positive full year report at the
conclusion of 2017. Thank you.
 

Operator

The conference has now concluded. Thank you for attending today's presentation. You may now disconnect.
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